
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Audit and Performance Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 21st July, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01-18.03, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Aziz Toki (Chair) 
Anthony Devenish 
Paul Fisher 
Jessica Toale 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.30pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Artemis Kassi, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Email: akassi@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 
27th June. 
 

 

4.   UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To discuss and approve the proposed approach to performance 
reporting. 
 

 

5.   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/2022 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 To receive and note a report to inform the Committee of the 
outturn position for 2021/2022. 
 

 

6.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 (Pages 23 - 
246) 

 To discuss and approve the draft Statement of Accounts 
2021/2022 and the draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

7.   ANNUAL REPORTS ON INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL 
CONTROL 2021/2022 

(Pages 247 - 
260) 

 To note the Annual Report on Internal Audit and Internal Control. 
 

 

8.   COUNTER FRAUD END OF YEAR REPORT 2021/2022 (Pages 261 - 
286) 

 To note the Counter Fraud End of Year Report and indicate any 
areas of the report that require further investigation.  

 



 
 

 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To review any other business which the Chair considers urgent.  
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
13 July 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a hybrid meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held in person 
in Rooms 18.01 – 18.03 at Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, Westminster and 
via Microsoft Teams at 19:00 on Monday, 27th of June. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Aziz Toki (Chair), Iman Less, Jessica Toale and Laila 
Dupuy. 
 
Also Present: Jake Bacchus (Director of Corporate Finance, F&R), Phil Triggs (Tri-
Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Rikin Taylor (SFM Head of Corporate 
Finance), Martin Hinckley (Director of Revenues and Benefits), Gerald Almeroth 
(Executive Director of Finance Resources), Michelle Badham (SFM Accounts and 
Capital), Janine Brown (Audit Partner, Grant Thornton), Jack Robinson-Young (Cabinet 
& Committee Coordinator) 
 
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 Councillors Tony Devenish and Paul Fisher sent apologies. 
 

1.2 Councillors Laila Dupuy and Iman Less attended as substitutes, respectively. 
 

1.3 The Chair noted that Councillor Jessica Toale was joining the meeting 
virtually and as such would be unable to vote on any proceedings. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
3.1 The Chair invited Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources to present the External Audit alongside Jo Brown, Audit Partner at 
Grant Thornton. Three reports were presented to the Committee: 

 

 Audit plan for Westminster City Council 2021/22 

 Audit plan for City of Westminster Pension Fund 2021/22 

 Informing the audit risk assessments for both Westminster City Council and City 
of Westminster Pension Fund 2021/22 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.2 Each year, Grant Thornton as external auditors present their plans to 
Committee for the upcoming financial audit. This includes the scope of the audit 
and includes any significant risks, materiality and value for money 
arrangements. 

 
3.3 Jo Brown informed the Committee that Grant Thornton had public sector 

specialists with arrangements in place to achieve the end of September 
deadline for signing off the accounts. The Committee was also informed that 
there were no additional risks different to any other year for Westminster City 
Council. 

 
3.4 The Committee sought clarity on why there were no additional risks to 

Westminster Council in the plan. In reply, Members were informed that there 
were only the general risks to any Local Authority as there had been stringent 
due diligence and cautious planning in the accounts previously. This placed 
both the accounts and Pension Fund in a strong position and mitigated the 
chance for risks occurring. 

 
3.5  The Chair invited the Committee to approve the 2021/22 Audit. 
 
3.6 The Committee approved the 2021/22 Audit. 
 
 
4  EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL 

AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 HOUSING BENEFIT CLAIM 
 
4.1 Martin Hinckley introduced the r
[...]
ables the Committee to discharge its responsibilities for reviewing the performance 
of the Council.   

 
1.2 The approach to performance reporting (including an overview of structure and content) 

is provided, setting out how this enables focussed discussions on performance 
achievements and challenges. The Quarter 1 (April-June 2022) report will be produced for 
discussion at the Committee meeting scheduled for 7th September 2022.  

 
2.  PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
2.1 For the Committee to be able to discharge its responsibilities for scrutinising performance 

of the Council, performance is reported quarterly for public scrutiny. The QPR integrates 
different types of information (such as key performance indicators and top risks) into a 
single report. It does not include financial information as this is provided in a dedicated 
report by the Executive Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

2.2 The KPIs that have been reported to Committee had not been reviewed for a couple of 
years as the COVID-19 pandemic had a huge impact on service delivery and capacity. They 
have recently been reviewed to determine their appropriateness for current service 
priorities and statutory responsibilities, alongside a review of targets. Therefore, it is 
timely to update the Committee on work undertaken recently on the performance 
management framework.  
 

2.3 It is best practice for the Council to have a suite of corporately reported KPIs that are 
reviewed on a regular basis and that the public also have visibility of in the interests of 
accountability, transparency and effective governance. The QPR fulfils these requirements 
and we have taken steps to ensure that priority updates or areas for attention are easily 
identifiable to enable better scrutiny by the committee during a time-limited agenda. 
 

2.4 The information that Committee Members can expect to receive in the Quarterly 
Performance Report: 

 Top Achievements from around the Council – high profile or high imp
[...]
e Summary 

1.1. This report presents the Council’s 2021/22 outturn positive for revenue and 
capital for the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). As well 
as a summary of the pension fund and the Council’s treasury management for 
the year. 

1.2. The General Fund (GF) revenue position is an outturn of £2m (1.1%) overspend 
against an approved budget of £183m. The council used its general reserve 
balance to absorb the final year-end position. It should be noted that this was a 
favourable position compared to P9 forecasts of £3.4m overspend due to use of 
Covid specific grants. 

1.3. The Council has built up its general reserve position over several years to allow 
it to manage any unforeseen circumstances and economic volatility. Whilst the 
use of general reserve in 2021/22 reduces the Council’s balance to £57m, this 
accounts for 3.5% of the total balance. 

1.4. The Council is particularly sensitive to recessions due to its reliance on fees and 
charges; however, the Council currently holds £57m in unallocated General 
Fund reserves as risk mitigation, which may be utilised to fund any net 
overspend this financial year. This is considered a robust level of reserves to 
manage any in-year pressures that may arise from either reduced income levels 

   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

beyond those factored into the 2022/23 budget or from inflationary pressures. It 
will also help manage the positive delivery of savings over the medium term and 
cover one-off shortfalls in the annual budget process. 

1.5. The HRA outturn is a surplus of £2.1m the HRA budget had been set on the 
basis that a drawdown of £0.855m from the HRA reserve was required to 
balance planned expenditure, but this was not required.   

1.6. The general fund capital outturn is a gross expenditure variance of £57.8m 
against a budget of £271.2m. The HRA capital outturn is an expenditure 
variance of £2.8m against a revised budget if £165.2m. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That 
[...]
1m positive slippage in 
Housing Regeneration. Major Works and Fire Precaution programmes reported 
a slippage of £3.2m due to minor delays on some schemes; offset by a £1.5m 

Page 21



 

 

overspend on Voids driven by higher volumes and higher average costs per void 
turnaround. 
 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. The financial implications are set out in the main body of the report 

 
7. Legal Implications 

 
7.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report 

 
 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers  please contact: 

Jake Bacchus (jbacchus@westminster.gov.uk) 
 
 

Page 22



1 

 

 
 

 

Audit and 

Performance 

Committee Report 
 

Date: 21 July 2022 

Classification: General Release 

Title: 2021/22 Annual Accounts 

Wards Affected: All 

City for All Summary The accounts detail the Council’s financial 

performance for 2021/22. Further detail 

regarding the Council’s corporate vision, 

opportunities and risks can be obtained in 

the Narrative Statement and Annual 

Governance Statement 

Financial Summary: This report presents the draft Statement of 

Accounts for the Council for the financial 

year ended 31 March 2022 

Report of: Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director – 

Finance & Resources 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1   This is a report summarising the key aspects of the 2021/22 statement of 
accounts. The statement of accounts appended to this report are draft at 
this stage and an audited version of the accounts will be presented to the 
Committee for sign-off in September 2022. These will be after the public 
inspection period which is due to end on 21 July 2022.  The published draft 
accounts can be found at Appendix 1. 

1.2 These draft statements of accounts underpin the financial outturn position 
and reports the Council’s financial position in line with CIPFA reporting 
requirements and International Financial Reporting Standards. 

1.3 The 2021/22 draft accounts report some large year-on-year variances 
compared with the previous year. This is mostly due to the accounting 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

regulations for the Collection Fund, whereby timing differences between 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates and the Covid-related s31 
grant compensation received will not be matched until 2023/24 and £200m 
decrease in the pension liability due to changes in the financial 
assumptions.  

1.2   The total value of the net assets on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2022 
was £2.598bn. Overall there has been an increase of £0.285m in 
comparison to last year.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1    That the Audit and Performance Committee approve the draft 2021/22 
statement of accounts subject to the public inspection period and the 
audit currently underway. 

2.2   That the Audit and Performance Committee approve the draft Annual 
Governance Statement included in the statement of accounts subject to 
the public inspection period and the audit. 

2.3 To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
to make minor amendments to the accounts prior to formal publication of 
the draft accounts. 

3. 2021/22 Accounts Balance Sheet 
 
3.1    The balance sheet in the table below shows the Council has net assets of 

£2.883bn. An increase of £0.285m in comparison to 2021/22. 
 
3.2 The accounts follow CIPFA reporting requirements for valuation and 

depreciation of non-current assets.  CIPFA regulations create accounting 
overrides of IFRS to ensure that valuation or depreciation movements are 
not chargeable to the General Fund. 

 
3.3 The CIPFA Code also makes accounting overrides for the recognition of 

post-employment benefits (i.e. pension payments), whereby the charge 
payable to the General Fund is the cash payable each year.  The real 
cost (i.e. the cost on a accruals basis) of post-employment benefits must 
be reversed out through the Movement in Reserves Statement to avoid 
being chargeable t
[...]
nearly by £200m. This reduction is due to 
changes in the actuarial assumptions which have reduced the defined 
benefit obligation and £57m early repayment of liability. 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Movement in 
Reserves Statement (MiRS) 
  
3.9 Local government accounting requires the production of a comprehensive 

income and expenditure statement and movement in reserves statements, 
using International Financial Accounting Standards (IFRS). The movement 
in reserves statement is designed to adjust for technical transactions such 
as depreciation which does not impact the bottom line of local authority 
accounts. 

 
3.10  A reconciliation of the CIES with budget monitoring is shown below.  

Page 26



5 

 

 
 
The technical accounting adjustments consist of movements for:  
 

 Neutralisation of depreciation  
 Revaluation gain/losses for the Council’s property portfolio  
 The transfer of capital grants to be capital grants reserve  
 Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute  
 Adjustments to the pension reserve which neutralises the current 

service costs and ensures that the actuarial estimates are not charge 
to council tax 

 
Cash Flow Statement  

3.11  There was a £15.404m decrease in the Council’s cash and cash 
equivalents (investments that mature in no more than three days) 
reducing the figure to £64.998m. 

 
 

Page 27



6 

 

3.12  The decrease in the Council’s cash position is mainly due to increase of 
£8m cash in transit from last year and £6m reduction in investments made 
in money market funds. 

 
4.  Objections 
 
4.1 At the time of writing the auditors have not received any objections in 

relation to the 2021/22 statement of accounts. 
 
5.  Conclusion  

5.1 The statement of accounts appended to this report are draft at this stage 
and an audited version of the accounts will be presented to the Committee 
at its September meeting for final sign off following the finalisation of audit. 

  

If y
[...]
of the City of Westminster Pension Fund 

Note 2 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements 

Note 3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Note 4 Critical Judgements in applying Accounting Policies 

Note 5 Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of uncertainty 

Note 6 Contributions receivable 

Note 7 Benefits payable 

 

Note Description 

Note 8 Management Expenses 

Note 9 Investment Income 

Note 10 Investment Management Arrangements 

Note 11 Reconciliation in Movement in Investment 

Note 12 Investments exceeding 5% of Net Assets 

Note 13a Fair Value – Basis of Valuation 

Note 13b Valuation of Financial Instruments carried at Fair Value 

Note 13c Reconciliation of Fair Value Measurements within Level 3 

Note 14a Classification of Financial Instruments 

Note 14b Net Gains and Losses on Financial Instruments 

Note 15 Nature and extent of risks arising from Financial Instruments 

Note 16 Funding Arrangements 

Note 17 Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement Benefits 

Note 18 Current Assets 

Note 19 Current Liabilities 

Note 20 Additional Voluntary Contributions 

Note 21 Related Party Transactions 

Note 22 External Audit Costs 

Note 23 Events after the reporting period 

Note 24 Contractual Commitments  

Note References (continued) 

P
age 243



 

 

2
1

6
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
2

1
/2

02
2

  G
LO

SSA
R

Y A
N

D
 C

O
N

TA
C

TS 

This document gives details of Westminster City Council’s Annual Accounts 

and is available on the Council’s website at westminster.gov.uk.  

CONTACT FOR FURTHER INFORMATION: 

Jake Bacchus 

Director of Finance 

Corporate Finance 

64 Victoria Street 

London 

SW1E 6QP 

Telephone: 07811 723047  

Contact Information 

P
age 244



 

 

  

P
age 245



 

 

 

P
age 246



1 
 

 

 

Audit and Performance 
Committee Report 

 
 

Date: 21 July 2022 

Classification: For General Release 

Title: Annual Report on Internal Audit and Internal Control -
2021/22 

Wards Affected: All 

City for All Summary Internal audit provides assurance to the Council that it 
has robust systems and controls in place to meet its 
priorities 

Financial Summary: There are no financial implications arising from this 
report 

Report of:  Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources 

Report author: Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit 

Contact Details: Moira.Mackie@rbkc.gov.uk 

Tel: 07800 513 192 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1  This report summarises the work of Internal Audit in 2021/22, including an update on 
work completed since the previous report to the Committee, and provides the audit 
opinion of the Shared Services Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control.  This opinion is provided for the use of Westminster City 
Council and is used to support its Annual Governance Statement. 

1.2  From the Internal Audit work undertaken in the financial year 2021/22, reasonable 
assurance can be provided that systems of internal control in place are effective with 
86% of the audits undertaken receiving a positive (substantial or satisfactory) 
assurance opinion (95% in 2020/21).  Given the way in which the Audit Plan is 
constructed, it is not unusual for some reviews to be given a Limited Assurance rating 

AGENDA ITEM No.  

Page 247

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Moira.Mackie@rbkc.gov.uk


2 
 

and whilst three limited assurance reviews have been concluded for 2021/22, this 
does not indicate that there are any pervasive issues with the Council’s control 
environment but that there are actions required in specific areas to improve control: 

Service Audit Reported to Committee 

Children’s Direct Payments & 
Payments Team 

February 2022 

Environment & City 
Management 

Food Safety September 2021 

Environment & City 
Management 

Sayers Croft Outdoor 
Learning Centre 

February 2022 

 

1.3  In all areas where c
[...]
udit and Performance Committee 

Date: Wednesday 21st July 2022 

Classification: For General Release 

Title: Counter Fraud 2021/22 – End of year report 

Wards Affected: All 

Financial Summary: There are no direct financial implications arising from 
this report. 

Report of:  Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources 
 
 

Report author: Andy Hyatt, Tri-borough Head of Fraud email: 
Andrew.hyatt@rbkc.gov.uk  020 7361 2777 

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
  
1.1 The Audit and Performance Committee's Terms of Reference require that the 

Committee receive reports on internal and external fraud investigated by the 
Council. This report intends to brief members of the Committee regarding work 
undertaken by the fraud service from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 

 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1 The Committee notes the content of the report. 

 
2.2 The Committee indicate any areas of the report that require further 

investigation. 
 
3. Reasons for Decision 
  
3.1 To inform Members of how the City Council is delivering its anti-fraud and 

corruption strategy. 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM No.  

Page 261

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Andrew.hyatt@rbkc.gov.uk


 

4. Background 
 
4.1 This report provides an account of fraud-related activity undertaken by the 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Service (CAFS) from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 
to minimise the risk of fraud, bribery and corruption occurring within and against 
the Council. 

 
4.1 CAFS remains a shared service providing the Council with a complete, 

professional counter-fraud and investigation service for fraud attempted or 
committed against the Authority. 

 
4.2 All CAFS work is conducted within the appropriate legislation and through the 

powers and responsibilities set out within the financial regulations section of the 
Council's constitution. CAFS ensures the Council fulfils its statutory obligation 
under the Local Government Act 1972 to protect public funds and effectively 
prevent and detect fr
[...]


P
age 285



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on Performance Management
	5 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/2022
	6 Statement of Accounts 2021/2022
	Statement of Accounts 2021-2022

	7 Annual Report on Internal Audit and Internal Control 2021/2022
	8 Counter Fraud End of Year Report 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held on Thursday 
21st July, 2022, Rooms 18.01-18.03, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Aziz Toki (Chair), Tony Devenish, Paul Fisher and 
Jessica Toale.    
 
Also Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director Finance and Resources), Jake 
Bacchus (Director of Finance), Rikin Tailor (Head of Corporate Finance), Neetu Singh 
(FM Deputy Head of Corporate Finance), Michelle Badham (SFM Accounts and 
Capital), David Hughes (Tri-borough Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit), Mohibur Rahman (Head of Strategy and 
Performance), Nick Byrom (Strategic Performance Manager), Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough 
Director of Treasury and Pensions), and Clare O’Keefe (Temporary Joint Lead Policy 
and Scrutiny Advisor).  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
4 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Mohibur Rahman, Head of Strategy and Performance, introduced the report  

and provided to the Committee background information on the Quarterly 
Performance Report which enables the Committee to discharge its 
responsibilities for reviewing the performance of the Council. The Committee 
was informed that the approach to performance reporting (including an 
overview of structure and content) is provided in the report, setting out how 



 
2 

 

this enables focussed discussions on performance achievements and 
challenges. The Quarter 1 (April-June 2022) report will be produced for 
discussion at the Committee meeting scheduled for 7 September 2022.  

 
4.2 The Committee held a discussion about key performance indicators and  

requested that officers notify the Committee Members immediately if there are 
significant changes to performance results rather than waiting for the next 
meeting of the Committee.  

 
4.3 The Committee also stated that they would appreciate receiving the quarterly  

report in a reasonable amount of time ahead of the next meeting so that 
Members can see the detail in the report. This would allow the Committee to 
raise any questions prior to publishing as well as permit the relevant officers 
to be available to answer the relevant questions at the Committee. It was also 
decided that the Chair would meet with report authors prior to the next 
Committee.  

 
4.4 RESOLVED:  
 
4.4.1 That the Committee noted the report.  
 
4.4.2 That the Committee would receive the next Quarterly Performance Report 

ahead of publishing and ask any relevant questions of officers.  
 
4.4.3 That the Chair would meet with report authors ahead of the next meeting of 

the Committee.  
 
5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/2022 
 
5.1 Jake Bacchus, Director of Finance, introduced the report and advised the  

Committee of the Council’s 2021/22 outturn positive for revenue and capital 
for the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). As well as a 
summary of the pension fund and the Council’s treasury management for the 
year.  

 
5.2 The Committee held a discussion on property acquisitions and the need for  

reprofiling the budget when instances such as slippage occur. The Committee 
understood that compensation for lost income dropped off after Quarter 1 and 
it is difficult to compare underspend and overspend due to the changing levels 
of compensation.  

 
5.3 The Committee enquired about the income shortfall at Sayers Croft, under the  

2022/23 Environment and City Management variance in the report, and was 
informed by Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and Resources, 
that there are opportunities to improve the service. It was confirmed to the 
Committee that Raj Mistry, Executive Director of Environment and City 
Management, would look into this.  

 
5.4 The Committee held a detailed discussion on the Council’s reserve fund and  

the status of its health. The Committee was advised that there had been a  
push to grow Council reserves and maintain a reasonable level; the  



 
3 

 

Committee noted that there is no formal guidance on the amount of reserves 
a Council should have but, informally, a minimum level of reserves should be 
around 10 percent of net revenue. The Committee understood that the 
Council has around 30 percent of net revenue in its reserves, but its budget is 
sensitive to economic activity. The Committee stated that it might be useful for 
Councillor David Boothroyd, Cabinet Member for Finance and Council 
Reform, to attend the Audit and Performance Committee when items relevant 
to his portfolio are discussed.  

 
5.5 RESOLVED:  

 
5.5.1 That the Committee noted the report. 
 
5.5.2 That the case of improving the service of Sayers Croft would be investigated.   

 
6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 
 
6.1 Jake Bacchus, Director of Finance, introduced the report and advised the  

Committee of the key aspects of the 2021/22 statement of accounts. The 
Committee understood that the statement of accounts at the time of the 
meeting was in draft, and an audited version of the accounts will be presented 
to the Committee for sign-off in September 2022. 

 
6.2 The Committee held a detailed discussion on the public inspection period of 

the 2021/22 statement of accounts. The Committee was pleased to note that 
queries and objections about historic accounts had been dealt with and these 
accounts had been fully certified and closed. A query was raised by the 
Committee about increasing accessibility to the statement of accounts and 
doing more to communicate the public inspection period and promote the 
ability of residents to feedback about the budget.  

 
6.3 The Committee was informed about the accounting entry for the pension fund  

deficit and the assumptions provided for the pension liability sum; the 
Committee noted that the three-year review is approaching. The Committee 
was also advised of the reasons for the decrease in £15.404m in the Council’s 
cash and cash equivalents and the Director of Finance agreed to distribute a 
summary what is publicly available regarding the last five years of changes to 
the balance sheet.   

 
6.4 RESOLVED:  
 
6.4.1 That the Committee approved the draft 2021/22 statement of accounts subject  

to the public inspection period and the audit currently underway. 
 
6.4.2 That the Committee approved the draft Annual Governance Statement  

included in the statement of accounts subject to the public inspection period 
and the audit. 

 
6.4.3 That the Committee approved to delegate authority to the Executive Director  

of Finance and Resources to make minor amendments to the accounts prior 
to formal publication of the draft accounts. 



 
4 

 

 
6.4.4 That the Committee would receive a summary of the last five years of  

changes to the balance sheet from the Director of Finance.  
 
7 ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL CONTROL 

2021/2022 
 
7.1 Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report to the Committee  

and advised the Committee of the work of Internal Audit in 2021/22, including 
an update on work completed since the previous report to the Committee, and 
provided the audit opinion of the Shared Services Director of Audit, Fraud, 
Risk and Insurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. The Committee 
understood that this opinion is provided for the use of Westminster City 
Council and is used to support its Annual Governance Statement.  

 
7.2 The Committee noted that the Internal Audit team encourage services to  

approach them and follow up on all recommendations to ensure they are 
either fully or partially implemented; ratings for the implementation status were 
described to the Committee. The Committee welcomed the fact that all 
recommendations and implementation status are detailed in the quarterly 
review. David Hughes, Tri-Borough Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and 
Insurance, observed that the Committee’s interest in both the work Internal 
Audit undertake and the status’s of implementation will be beneficial to the 
response from services.    

 
7.3 The Committee noted that the fraud landscape has altered as a result of the  

COVID-19 pandemic and the team work closely with colleagues across 
services as well as hold a number of proactive fraud reviews to help prevent 
fraud. The Committee advised they would like to see a breakdown of how 
much work is solely undertaken by Council officers and what is carried out 
jointly with other organisations.  

 
7.4 The Committee were informed of the use of the term ‘advisory’ in the report  

which refers to the team providing advice on better practices to support 
services and making sure that the controlled environment is improved. The 
Committee was pleased to note that the Internal Audit team have good 
engagement across the Council with an agile workplan and meet with 
Directors each quarter to understand priorities.  

 
7.5 RESOLVED:  

 
7.5.1 That the Committee noted the report. 
 
7.5.2 That the Committee would receive a breakdown of the work solely undertaken 

by Council officers and jointly with other organisations. 
 
8 COUNTER FRAUD END OF YEAR REPORT 2021/2022 
 
8.1 David Hughes, Tri-Borough Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance,  



 
5 

 

presented the report to the Committee and briefed Members on work 
undertaken by the fraud service from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 to 
minimise the risk of fraud, bribery and corruption occurring within and against 
the Council. 
 

8.2 The Committee was advised that the Fraud team work closely with other  
authorities and networks to prevent and protect against fraud; examples 
including data matching exercises and using intelligence to identify cases of 
fraud. The Committee was pleased to note how much the Fraud team values 
the intelligence that ward Councillors provide, especially regarding tenancy 
fraud. The Committee was also pleased to note that the Fraud team had been 
increasingly using social media to promote public initiatives and working with 
the Council’s Communications team to send out press releases. 
 

8.3 The Committee held detailed discussions on notional values, the changing  
landscape of fraud and the overpayment of business grants. The Committee 
was advised that they would receive more information about the 
aforementioned topics. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED:  

 
8.4.1 That the Committee noted the report. 
 
8.4.2 That the Committee would be provided with background information setting  

out how the team figure out notional values. 
 
8.4.3 That the Committee would be provided with more information regarding the  

changing landscape of fraud when the six-monthly report is presented to the 
Committee. 

 
8.4.4 That the Committee would be updated on the figures presented in 6.18 and 

7.5 of the report. 
 
8.4.5 That the Committee would be provided with an update on the actions taken to  

recover funds noted in 6.19 of the report.  
 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 The Committee commented that they would find it useful to have an additional  

agenda item to set out the Committee’s work programme. The Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor and officers agreed to work together, and with the Chair, to 
pull a work programme together.  

 
9.2 The Committee advised that they prefer to receive the agenda and papers at 

least 7 full days in advance to the Committee meeting.  
 

9.3 The Committee Chair reiterated that if Members have urgent questions, they 
should ask officers directly rather than waiting for the next Committee.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:44.  



 
6 

 

 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  

 
 


